

No. 07-618

JAN 9 - 2008

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOSS INTERNATIONAL CORP.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TOKYO KIKAI SEISAKUSHO, LTD. AND TKS (USA), INC.

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

HOKEN S. SEKI  
LAW OFFICES OF HOKEN  
S. SEKI  
225 Deerpath Road  
Suite 224  
Lake Forest, IL 60045  
(847) 234-5252

PETER J. TOREN  
KASOWITZ, BENSON,  
TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-1700

*Counsel for Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. and TKS  
(USA), Inc.*

January 9, 2008

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
LAWRENCE R. WALDERS  
NEIL R. ELLIS  
RICHARD D. KLINGLER  
BRIAN E. NELSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. NO CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DECISIONS OF THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT AND THE SECOND CIRCUIT.....	9
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES NO OPPORTUN- ITY FOR THIS COURT TO ADDRESS PERCEIVED DIVERGENCES AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE TREATMENT OF INTERNATIONAL COMITY .....	13
A. All Courts Of Appeals Concur That Only Foreign Litigation Of The Same Issues Is A Suitable Subject For A Foreign Antisuit Injunction .....	13
B. Under Any Circuit’s Comity Standard, Issuance Of A Foreign Antisuit In- junction Would Be Inappropriate On These Facts .....	17
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DECISION CON- FLICTS WITH NO DECISION OF THIS COURT .....	19
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS NO IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Canon Latin Am., Inc. v. Lantech (CR), S.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 597 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	20
<i>Commercializadora Portimex S.A. de CV v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 2d 645 (E.D. La. 2005) .....	16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Dietzsch v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. 494 (1880).....	21
<i>E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>French v. Hay</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 250 (1874).....	21
<i>Gau Shan Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Goss Int'l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 434 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2363 (2006) .....	3
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Tech., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) .....	20
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	14, 16
<i>Silva Run Worldwide Ltd. v. Gaming Lottery Corp.</i> , Nos. 96 Civ. 3231(RPP), 96 Civ. 5567(RPP), 2002 WL 975623 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 F. App'x 597 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Silva Run Worldwide Ltd. v. Gaming Lottery Corp.</i> , 53 F. App'x 597 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. U.S. Dist. Court for the S. Dist. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	19

## STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 72 (repealed 2004) .....	3, 11
19 U.S.C. § 3501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 108-415 (2004) .....	5, 6, 18
------------------------------------	----------

## INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

Communication from the Arbitrator, WT/DS162/21 (Mar. 4, 2002) .....	18
Complaint by Japan, Report of the Panel, <i>United States – Anti-Dumping Act of 1916</i> , WT/DS162/R (May 29, 2000) .....	4, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Minutes of Dispute Settlement Body Meeting of March 8, 2002, WT/DSB/M/121 (Apr. 3, 2002).....	6
Minutes of Dispute Settlement Body Meeting of October 2, 2003, WT/DSB/M/156 (Nov. 10, 2003) .....	5
Minutes of Dispute Settlement Body Meeting of November 7, 2003, WT/DSB/M/157 (Dec. 18, 2003).....	5
Recourse to Arbitration, Decision by the Arbitrators, <i>United States – Anti-Dumping Act of 1916</i> , WT/DS136/ARB (Feb. 24, 2004).....	5
World Trade Org., <i>United States – Anti-Dumping Act of 1916, Summary of the Dispute to Date</i> (Aug. 20, 2007), available at <a href="http://www.wto.org/English/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds136_e.htm">http://www.wto.org/English/tratop_e/dispu_e/cases_e/ds136_e.htm</a> .....	4, 5
 FOREIGN STATUTE	
Special Measures Law, Law No. 162 of 2004 .....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
17A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Edward H. Cooper & Vikram David Amar, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (perm. ed. 2007).....	20
